

No. 21-12

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, APPELLANT,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, *ET AL.*, APPELLEES.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS
ROY BLUNT, BILL CASSIDY, KEVIN CRAMER,
CINDY HYDE-SMITH, AND ROGER WICKER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
scott@lehotskykeller.com
(512) 693-8350

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Appellees Have Standing Under Both Traditional Principles And The First Amendment’s Overbreadth Doctrine.	4
II. Section 304’s Loan-Repayment Limit Burdens The Right Of Candidates To Finance Campaign Speech Through Loans And Does Not Advance The Government’s Anti- Corruption Interest.....	5
A. Candidates frequently loan funds to their campaigns for political speech, and the amount of these candidate loans has clustered around Section 304’s \$250,000 limit.....	5
B. Section 304’s loan-repayment limit unconstitutionally burdens candidates’ and campaigns’ First Amendment rights.	7

C. Section 304's loan-repayment limit is not properly tailored to furthering a governmental interest in preventing quid pro quo corruption and its appearance.	10
III. Section 304's Loan-Repayment Limit Particularly Disadvantages New Political Candidates and Challengers.....	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	4
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	4, 5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	3, 8, 9
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	9

<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres,</i> 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	9
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201	11
52 U.S.C. § 30116	1
Other Authorities	
Alexei V. Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Debt in Political Campaigns</i> (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Alexei V. Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, *Self-Funding of Political Campaigns*, HEC Paris Research Paper No. FIN-2016-1165 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3E03gCD> 6
